HYDROMINI NEXIS-V
INSTALLATION ET MISE EN SERVICE
INSTALLATION AND STARTING INSTRUCTIONS
FRANÇAIS
ENGLISH
N.M.S.
STOCK N° 4.173.335/Ed.2/04-13
22

ENGLISH
5.  PRODUCT DATA
5.1 Type key
HYDROMINI NEXIS V 404 T-V50
Booster name
Type of pump
Nominal output and number of stages (4 m3/h, 4 stages)
T : Three-phase
V50: With 50 l vertical tank
5.2 Technical data
Maximum operating pressure: 10 bars
Maximum ambient temperature: 0 to +40°C
Maximum water temperature : +55°C
Three-phase supply voltage: 400V ; ± 10% ; 50Hz
Nominal current: see type plate
5.3 Scope of delivery
- Booster.
- Installation and operating instruction of the booster.
5.4 Accessories
As required
- Dry running kit.
- Non return valve.
As option
- Insulation valves.
- Vibration compensators.
- Pressure relief valve.
- Counterflanges according to pump connection diameter.
6.  DESCRIPTION AND OPERATION
6.1 General description
The booster is a compact installation that is supplied completely
piped-up and ready to connect. The only connections that have to
be made are for suction and delivery pipe and also the power mains.
Every accessory ordered is delivery separately.
The relevant instructions or standards must be observed for the
connection to the public water supply mains. Regulations from the
water companies must be included when appropriate. Local condi-
tions (e.g. a supply pressure that is too high or fluctuates considerably
and which might require the installation of a pressure relief valve)
must also be observed.
6.2 Product description
6.2.1 The booster (FIG. 1)
1 - Multistage vertical pumps NEXIS V
2 - Filling plug
3 - Draining plug
4 - Tank
5 - Pressure gauge
6 - Control box
7 - Flexible between pump and tank
8 - Inflating valve
HA - Maximun suction head
HC - Minimum pressure head
Accessories (optional
9 - Foot-valve strainer (max opening 1mm)
10 - Quarter-turn suction valve
11 - Quarter turn discharge valve
12 - Non-return valve
13 - Piping support
6.2.2 Control box
- Ensure complete automatic operation of the booster
- Tightness, protection class IP 54
- Thermal protection of the motors set in factory according to nomi-
nal voltage mentioned on motors.
On front side (FIG. 2)
Inside (FIG. 3)
1 - Motor protection
2 - Controller with connection block for pressure transmitter
3 - Contactor
6.2.3 Diameter of the manifolds
HYDROMINI series 4/6 m3/h : threaded 1"1/4.
6.2.4 Lack of water protection
The booster needs to be fitted with a dry-running protection device.
Pressure switch to be mounted on installation and wired see FIG. 4.
6.3 Product function